19a. Off-balance sheet foreign currency
derivative assets - - - - - -

19b. Off-balance sheet foreign currency
derivative liabilities - - - - - -

20. Net foreign currency asset (liability)
position (9-18+19) (1.360.434) 525.500 (908.981) 5.855.911 2.573.753 (39.835)

21. Monetary items net foreign currency
asset (liability) position (1+2a+5+6a-10-
11-12a-14-15-16a) (1.430.749) 525.500 (931.109) 5.794.157 2.573.753 (61.728)

22. Total fair value of financial instruments
used for currency swap - - - - - -

23. Hedged amount of foreign denominated
assets - - - - - -

24. Hedged amount of foreign denominated
liabilities - - - - - -

İZOCAM TİCARET VE SANAYİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 (CONTINUED)

(Amount expressed in TL unless otherwise stated.
Other currencies other than TL (“Turkish Lira”) are expressed in full unless otherwise stated.)

54

NOTE 28 – NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(continued)

b)  Risk Management Disclosures (continued)

As at December 31, 2015 and December 31, 2014 currency sensitivity analysis is as follow;

 Currency Sensitivity Analysis

 December 31, 2015

 Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

Appreciation
 of foreign
 currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
 of foreign
 currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL

1- Net USD asset/(liability) 152.794 (152.794) 596.827 (596.827)
2- Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-) - - - -

3- Net US Dollar effect (1+2) 152.794 (152.794) 596.827 (596.827)

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of Euro against TL

4- Net EUR asset/(liability) (295.869) 295.869 (17.412) 17.412
5- Part of hedged from EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- Net EUR effect (4+5) (295.869) 295.869 (17.412) 17.412

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of other currencies against TL

7- Other currency net asset/(liability) - - - -
8- Part of hedged from other currency (-) - - - -

9- Net other currency effect (7+8) - - - -
 - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (143.075) 143.075 579.415 (579.415)

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, total import and export of the Company comprised
the following:

 December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014

Total exports 63.297.817 68.446.627
Total imports 92.846.517 80.615.558

İZOCAM TİCARET VE SANAYİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 (CONTINUED)

(Amount expressed in TL unless otherwise stated.
Other currencies other than TL (“Turkish Lira”) are expressed in full unless otherwise stated.)

55

NOTE 28 – NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(continued)

b)  Risk Management Disclosures (continued)

 Liquidity risk

Prudential liquidity risk management means keeping adequate cash and marketable securities,
utilization of fund sources by means of adequate borrowing transactions and the power to close out the